
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Central & South 
Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Ian Edwards (Chairman) 

Councillor David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana 

Councillor Roy Chamdal 

Councillor Alan Chapman 

Councillor Brian Stead 

Councillor Mo Khursheed 

Councillor Peter Money 

Councillor John Morse 

Councillor Brian Stead 

 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 1 MARCH 2018 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Wednesday, 21 February 2018 

 Contact: Luke Taylor 
Tel: 01895 250 693 
Email: ltaylor3@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=123&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 
[...]

planning matters and when making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such as the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in 
Public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 

PART I - Members, Public and the Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 12 Grove Way, 
Uxbridge  
 
71844/APP/2017/4606 
 
 

Uxbridge 
North 

 

Two-storey side extension, single-
storey rear extension, conversion 
of roof space to habitable use to 
include three rear and two side 
rooflights and porch to front 
(Retrospective). 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

7 - 16 
 

40 - 49 

 

Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

7 12 Grove Way, 
Uxbridge 
 
71844/APP/2018/56 
 
 

Uxbridge 
North 

 

Details pursuant to condition 5 
(Landscaping) of planning 
permission Ref: 
71844/APP/2017/329 dated 
19/05/2017 (two-storey side 
extension, single-storey rear 
extension, conversion of roof 
space to habitable use to include 
three rear rooflights and one side 
rooflight and porch to front). 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

17 - 20 
 

50 - 53 



 

8 141 Charville Lane, 
Hayes  
 
72426/APP/2017/2914 
 
 

Charville 
 

Erection of two cabins, single 
storey workshop building, 
gate/fence, demolition of existing 
buildings and change of use from 
scrapyard (Sui Generis) to car 
repairs (Use Class B2). 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

21 - 38 
 

54 - 58 

 

PART I - Plans for Central and South Planning Committee  39 - 58 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

 

 

CENTRAL & South Planning Committee 
 
7 February 2018 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana, 
Alan Chapman, Raymond Graham, Edward Lavery, Brian Stead, Peter Money and 
John Oswell 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Meghji Hirani (Planning Contracts & Planning Information), James Rodger (Head of 
Planning and Enforcement), Glen Egan (Office Managing Partner - Legal Services), 
Alan Tilly (Transport and Aviation Manager) and Liz Penny (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
  

175. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Edwards with Councillor Graham substituting, 
from Councillor Chamdal with Councillor Lavery substituting, from Councillor 
Khursheed with Councillor Oswell substituting and from Councillor Morse.  
 

176. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

177. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting on 11 January 2018 were approved. 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting on 11 January 2018 were approved 
as an accurate record.  
 

178. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None. 
 

179. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that the items of business marked Part I would be considered in 
Public and that the items marked Part II would be considered in private. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

180. 42 HUGHES ROAD, HAYES - 28763/APP/2017/4032  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Part two storey, part single storey side/rear extension and conversion of 
roofspace to habitable use to include a rear dormer and 2 front rooflights to 
create 1 x 2-bed flat, 1 x studio flat and a 4-bed HMO 
 
Officers introduced the application and explained that the proposed extensions to the 
property were identical to those recently approved by planning under a separate 
application as a single private dwelling. The new application in question sought 
permission for the sub-division of the property. The principal concerns of planning 
officers had regard to the impact on neighbours, the quality of the proposed 
accommodation and the parking provision (2 spaces in total) which failed to meet the 
Council's approved parking standards. Officers highlighted the fact that 7 individuals 
could reside in such an HMO which was more than the average large family.  
 
A petitioner spoke in objection to the application stating that many of the petitioners' 
key concerns had already been addressed in the planning officer's report. However, the 
petitioner highlighted an additional area of concern which related to the inadequate 
distance between the existing bedroom window to the side of 40 Hughes Road and the 
wall of the proposed side extension at no. 42 which would be approximately 8m. This 
would be considerably less than Hillingdon Council's required minimum distance of 
15m. The petitioner also drew attention to a proposed window to a habitable room at 
no. 42 at first floor level; this would be opposite the existing bedroom window at no. 40 
and would result in an unacceptable distance between the two windows.  
 
The petitioner also drew Members' attention to the statement in section 7.08 of the 
report regarding impact on neighbours and commented that this statement was 
inaccurate as the proposed extension would cause loss of outlook, privacy and light to 
no. 40.  
 
The petitioner requested that an additional reason for refusal be added relating to the 
proximity of the development to no. 40 and the impact on residents there.  
 
Members expressed concern regarding the reported 8m distance between the two 
properties but were advised by officers that permission for the extension had already 
been granted and could not be revoked. At the time, the room to the side of the 
property was a study. Neighbours had been consulted and had not raised any issues 
with the development itself; only concerns regarding parking and use. It was reported 
that the extension could therefore be built and Members could only consider the use of 
the property at this stage. It was agreed that the report already included 5 sound 
reasons for refusal and a 6th reason was not necessary or feasible.  
 
The officer's recommendation was moved and seconded.  Upon being put to a vote, it 
was unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application was refused. 
 

181. LAND FORMING PART OF 12 DAGNALL CRESCENT, COWLEY - 
72273/APP/2017/4203  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Two-storey, 2-bed attached dwelling with associated parking and amenity space 
and extensions to 
[...]
ED: That the application was approved. 
 

Page 4



  

186. 254 YEADING LANE, HAYES - 73287/APP/2017/3974  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

 Change of use from a mixed use comprising shop/vehicle repair workshop (Use 
Class A1/B2) to a mixed use comprising alternative therapy centre (Use Class 
D1/D2) and beauty salon (Sui Generis) involving installation of new shop front 
and alterations to elevations 
 
Officers presented the application which sought planning permission for the change of 
use from Use Class A1/B2 (shop/vehicle repair workshop) to a mixed use comprising 
alternative therapy centre and beauty salon.  
 
Members requested clarification regarding accessibility and it was confirmed that this 
issue was covered by other legislation as detailed on page 83 of the report under 
informative no.4.  
 
The Committee moved, seconded and unanimously agreed the officer's 
recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application was approved. 
 

187. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 13) 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed. 
  
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned. 
  
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 

188. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 14) 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
1. That the enforcement action as re
[...]
resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned. 
  
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.02 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on 01895 250185.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

 

Page 6



Central & South Planning Committee - 1st March 2018

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

12 GROVE WAY UXBRIDGE

Two storey side extension, single storey rear extension, conversion of roof
space to habitable use to include 3 rear and 2 side rooflights and porch to
front (Retrospective)

20/12/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 71844/APP/2017/4606

Drawing Nos: E102

E201

E103

E202

P301

P302

P303

E101

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The application property comprises of a two storey detached dwelling located in the North
Western corner of Grove Way, a residential cul-de-sac, located within the Deve
[...]
ideration by members on this agenda.

Concerns have also been raised in terms of the nuisance caused by materials and builders
vans within the cul-de-sac. At the time of the site visit, it appeared that construction was
complete with no obvious signs of nuisance present. 

In terms of the garden area at least 100 m2 of rear private garden should be retained to
provide adequate amenity space for a five bedroom dwelling. The amenity space remaining
would be approximately 96 sq.m. A refusal based on this small shortfall is unlikely to be
sustained at appeal and thus the provision of amenity space is considered, on balance, to
be acceptable.

Since the end of August 2015 applications which are for development which was not
authorised need to be assessed as to whether the unauthorised development was
intentional. If so, then this is a material planning consideration. In this case officers have no
indication that this was an intentional breach of planning control.

The application is recommended, on balance, for approval.

Page 10



Central & South Planning Committee - 1st March 2018

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

HO4

HO5

HO10

NONSC

Materials

No additional windows or doors

Front Garden Landscaping

Non Standard Condition

REASON
To ensure the development complies with the provisions of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part
Two Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and the London Plan (2016).

The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the development
hereby permitted shall match those used in the existing building and shall thereafter be
retained as such.

REASON
To safeguard the visual amenities of the area and to ensure that the proposed
development does not have an adverse effect upon the appearance of the existing building
in accordance with Policy BE15 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two Saved UDP
Policies (November 2012)

Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted
Development) Order 2015 (or 
[...]
lanning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

71844/APP/2017/4606

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 

100019283 Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 2 of 3

12 GROVE WAY UXBRIDGE

Details pursuant to condition 5 (Landscaping) of planning permission Ref:
71844/APP/2017/329 dated 19/05/2017 (Two storey side extension, single
storey rear extension, conversion of roof space to habitable use to include 3
rear rooflights and 1 side rooflight and porch to front)

04/01/2018

Report of the Head of Planning, Building Control, Sport & Green Spaces

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 71844/APP/2018/56

Drawing Nos: E101

P212

Date of receipt: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The applications seeks approval of details pursuant to discharge conditions 5
(Landscaping) of planning permission Ref: 71844/APP/2017/329 dated 19/05/2017
(Two storey side extension, single storey rear extension, conversion of roof space
to habitable use to include 3 rear rooflights and 1 side rooflight and porch to front).

The matter is reported to committee at the request of the Ward Councillor.

It is noted that the submitted plans do not reflect the details on site. The entire
frontage is laid to hardstanding. With regard to the submitted plans the landscape
officer has confirmed:

"The submission is unacceptable as it fails to provide sufficient detailed information,
as specified in the landscape condition. Furthermore the the width of the planting
strip next to bay 01 is insufficient to support plants. Although the table shows that
25% of the front garden space will be soft landscape, it will be ineffective and the
hard surfacing provides space for up to five cars. Hard landscape details are
required to include:

1. Details of the permeable paving product/construction. 
2. Boundary details - materials/heights (and whether existing/proposed). 

Soft Landscape Details are required to include:

1. Planted stri
[...]
on to copyright.

12 Grove Way

Central & South

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

71844/APP/2018/56

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 

100019283 Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Central & South Planning Committee - 1st March 2018

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

141 CHARVILLE LANE HAYES

Erection of 2 cabins, single storey workshop building, gate/fence, demolition
of existing buildings and change of use from scrapyard (Sui Generis) to car
repairs (Use Class B2)

08/08/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 72426/APP/2017/2914

Drawing Nos: Planning Statement
17-01
17-02
17-03
Transport Statement

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

10/08/2017Date Application Valid:

DEFERRED ON 11th January 2018 FOR FURTHER INFORMATION . 

Members will recall that this application was deferred from the 11th January 2018 Central and
South Planning Committee. Members requested clarification of a number of points before it was
reported back to committee. The applicant has provided clarification/further information on the
following points. Officer comments are provided where appropriate.

1. When did the former use of the land stop?

The applicant has provided the following information:

The site comprises a dwelling (143) and a large yard area (141) known as Allen's Yard. The site
operated as both a builder's yard for the storage of building materials and plant (Ref:
35619/B/93/0123) and a scrap yard for the processing of scrap metal/waste transfer (Ref:
35619/A/92/1045). It was operated by Peter George Allen and family. A lawful use for  both
elements was established in the early 1990's and the scrap metal processing operation
eventually ceased in September 2014, when the Environmenta
[...]
 given the commercial nature
of the site and the potential for increase planting along the front boundary, this will further soften
the appearance from the street.

7. Explain the need for condition 7 (control of vibration).

 This condition was not requested by the Environmental Protection Unit and has been deleted.

8. Are conditions 10 (control of dust) and 11 (Construction Environmental Management Plan)
necessary?

These conditions are considered appropriate, given the close proximity of neighbouring
properties.

9. Is condition 8 (noise) sufficient to protect residential amenity from car engine noise.

The applicant explains that Baldwins are a Bodyshop not mechanical, so they would not have
any car running for a period of time, other than to move them from space A to space B.

10. How will the heddgerow be secured?

 This is covered by landscape condition 5.

11. Recovery lorries 

The Transport Statement  supplied a tracking diagram for a 3.5t rigid vehicle (Transit based)
which is a smaller type of vehicle used in recovery work.

Page 23



Central & South Planning Committee - 1st March 2018

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

1. SUMMARY

The application seeks planning permission for the erection of 2 cabins, single storey
workshop building, gate/fence, demolition of existing buildings and change of use from
scrapyard (Sui Generis) to car repairs (Use Class B2). The applicants have demonstrated
by way of the submission of a Design and Access Statement and a Transport Statement
that the proposed change of use would not detract from highway or pedestrian safety and
the visual amenity of the Green Belt.

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

COM3

COM4

COM7

COM22

COM9

Time Limit

Accordance with Approved Plans

Materials (Submission)

Operating Hours

Landscaping (car parking & refuse/cycle storage)

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

REASON
To comply with Section 91 of the 
[...]
r uses which have the potential to cause noise
annoyance will only be permitted if the impact is mitigated within acceptable levels by
engineering, lay-out or administrative measures. The existing lawful use of the site as a

Page 35



Central & South Planning Committee - 1st March 2018

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

7.19

7.20

7.21

7.22

Comments on Public Consultations

Planning obligations

Expediency of enforcement action

Other Issues

scrap yard has no limitations on hours of use, any subsequent approval could impose
restrictions to protect the amenity of the neighbouring properties outside of core working
hours.

Concerns have been raised over the loss of view from no. 143, however within Planning
there is no right to a view also any future development such as potential increase in size of
the site incorporating the adjacent property would require planning permission in its own
right and the suitability of such a development would be assessed on its own merits at that
time. All other issues raised will be addressed within the report.

Not applicable to this application.

None.

Since the end of August 2015 applications which are for development which was not
authorised need to be assessed as to whether the unauthorised development was
intentional.  If so, then this is a material planning consideration.  In this case officers have
no indication that this was an intentional breach of planning control.

8. Observations of the Borough Solicitor

General
Members must determine planning applications having due regard to the provisions of the
development plan so far as material to the application, any local finance considerations so
far as material to the application, and to any other material considerations (including
regional and national policy and guidance). Members must also determine applications in
accordance with all relevant primary and secondary legislation.

Material considerations are those which are relevant to regulating the development and use

[...]
988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

141 Charville Lane

Hayes

Central & South

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

72426/APP/2017/2914

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 

100019283 Page 58


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 12 Grove Way, Uxbridge - 71844/APP/2017/4606
	7 12 Grove Way, Uxbridge - 71844/APP/2018/56
	8 141 Charville Lane, Hayes - 72426/APP/2017/2914
	PART I - Plans for Central and South Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

CENTRAL & SOUTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

1 March 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Ian Edwards (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Shehryar Ahmad-
Wallana, Roy Chamdal, Alan Chapman, Brian Stead, Peter Money and John Morse

LBH Officers Present: 
Meghji Hirani (Planning Contracts & Planning Information), Roisin Hogan (Planning 
Lawyer), James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Luke Taylor (Democratic 
Services Officer) and Alan Tilly (Transport and Aviation Manager)

The Chairman noted that Councillor Mo Khursheed, a member of the Committee, had 
passed away and his funeral took place earlier in the week. The Chairman noted that 
Councillor Khursheed was a gentleman and an outstanding colleague who was valued 
by all, and he would be sorely missed by everyone at the Council. The Chairman 
extended his thoughts and prayers to Councillor Khursheed's family and friends at this 
difficult time.

191.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

192.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

193.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record.

194.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

195.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all the items on the agenda were Part I, and would therefore be 
heard in public.



196.    12 GROVE WAY, UXBRIDGE - 71844/APP/2017/4606  (Agenda Item 6)

Two-storey side extension, single-storey rear extension, conversion of roof 
space to habitable use to include three rear and two side rooflights and porch to 
the front (Retrospective).

This item was considered alongside Item 7.

Officers introduced the application which sought retrospective planning permission for 
a two-storey side extension, single-storey rear extension and conversion of roof space 
to habitable use to include rooflights and a porch to the front.

Members heard that two previous applications were approved in 2016, but there were 
differences between the approved plans and the building work that had now taken 
place. A first-floor element had been added without planning permission, and this was 
considered in-fill beneath the roof. There was no change to the appearance of the 
frontage of the house.

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application, an informed the Committee that he 
was speaking on behalf of the local residents. The petitioner noted that this was the 
third occasion he had spoken at a Committee regarding this site, and residents were 
concerned over the size and bulk of the first application. Members heard that it was the 
opinion of the local residents that the intended use of the property is as a house of 
multiple occupancy (HMO), and that this application was a precursor to a further 
application for a Change of Use. The Committee were informed that neighbours have 
experienced significant disruption from the building works taking place at the site, 
including inconsiderate construction, noise pollution at anti-social hours, and parking on 
neighbouring driveways. The petitioner noted that the application was retrospective, as 
the current building works were build outside the plans and unapproved, and local 
residents were concerned about further retrospective applications and a change of use 
to use the property as an HMO.

The applicant's representative addressed the Committee, and noted that the first-floor 
element was built as in-fill as the overhang of the roof was not suitable. The roof was 
built as permitted, but structural works were required as the column supporting the roof 
on the ground floor was not sufficient. The applicant's representative apologised to 
Members for the work that took place without the consent of the Committee.

Responding to Councillors' questioning, the applicant's representative confirmed that 
the first-floor element was necessary, as the roof was too heavy a load for the column 
to support. Members heard that when the works were carried out, it was decided that 
the column would not be enough to support the roof and a further floor had to be build 
for safety reasons, but the applicant's representative was not in attendance or informed 
of this until it had already been built.

Councillor Raymond Graham, Ward Councillor for Uxbridge North, was in attendance 
and spoke in support of the petitioners, noting that 29 people had signed the petition 
and there was a strong sense of feeling in the area about the application. The 
Committee heard that the building that took place without permission was intentional, 
and that it has caused problems for the local residents, with the police being called 
several times to deal with nuisance matters. Furthermore, the site has room for five 
vehicles to park, and neighbours have reported two metered domestic supplies were 
added to the property. Councillor Graham confirmed that he wished for the application 
to be rejected.



The Chairman confirmed that nuisance issues were not planning considerations, and 
drew the Committee's attention to the officer's report, which noted that "applications 
which are for development which was note authorised need to be assessed as to 
whether the unauthorised development was intentional. If so, then this is a material 
planning consideration. In this case, officers have no indication that this was an 
intentional breach of planning control".

The Head of Planning and Enforcement confirmed that officers concluded there were 
no planning considerations to support a refusal, and it was very difficult to prove that 
this was an intentionally retrospective application. The Legal Officer confirmed that 
there was evidence to support both claims that this was intentionally and 
unintentionally retrospective, and as such, it would be difficult to hold up on appeal.

The Committee noted that they understood the local residents' concerns, and heard 
from Officers that should the application be rejected by the Committee and appealed, it 
would be the responsibility of the Planning Appeals Inspector to impose conditions. 
Therefore, a successful appeal might result in some conditions that were suggested by 
the Council not being enforced.

Members agreed that the Council was in a difficult position, and it was important to 
ensure that the conditions that were proposed in the officer's report were enforced if 
possible. Councillors noted that on balance, it appeared that the retrospective 
application could have been deliberate, but it was not possible to prove this. As such, 
the Committee agreed that it was constrained by the planning rules and policies, and 
on this occasion, the application was acceptable in planning terms, and caused little 
harm or impact to neighbouring amenity. Members agreed that it was vital to ensure 
condition 5 was enforced, to prevent the dwelling being divided to form additional 
dwelling units or used in multiple occupancy without further permission from the 
Committee. 

As such, Councillors reluctantly agreed to propose and second the officer's 
recommendation. Upon being put to a vote, six Members voted in favour of the 
recommendation, and one Councillor abstained.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

197.    12 GROVE WAY, UXBRIDGE - 71844/APP/2018/56  (Agenda Item 7)

Details pursuant to condition 5 (Landscaping) of planning permission ref: 
71844/APP/2017/329 dated 19/05/2017 (Two-storey side extension, single-storey 
rear extension, conversion of roof space to habitable use to include three rear 
rooflights and one side rooflight, and porch to front).

This item was considered alongside Item 6.

Officers introduced the application, which considered details pursuant to landscaping at 
the site, as the submitted plans do not reflect the details on site as the entire frontage is 
laid to hardstanding. The lack of soft landscaping and permeability of the paving and 
boundary treatment were not considered satisfactory by officers, and the proposed was 
to the detriment of the visual amenity of the street scene and wider area.

Members commented that the landscaping proposed was unacceptable, and as such, 
moved, seconded and unanimously agreed the officer's recommendation.

RESOLVED: That the application be refused.



198.    141 CHARVILLE LANE, HAYES - 72426/APP/2017/2914  (Agenda Item 8)

Erection of two cabins, single-storey workshop building, gate/fence, demolition 
of existing buildings and change of use from scrapyard (Sui Generis) to car 
repairs (Use Class B2).

Officers introduced the item, which sought planning permission for the erection of two 
cabins, single-storey workshop building, a gate/fence, the demolition of existing 
buildings and change of use from scrapyard to car repairs. The application was 
previously deferred by the Committee, to request further information on a number of 
elements of the application.

The Chairman thanked officers for the additional information that was provided at the 
start of the officer's report, and the Committee agreed that the questions raised when 
the application was considered at a previous Committee, have now been answered.

Members sought clarification on the change of use, and whether the conditions 
proposed protect the amenity of local residents. Officers confirmed that conditions 7 
and 8 were proposed and can protect the amenity of residents with respect to noise 
control. 

The Committee requested that changes to the wording of conditions be made, to state 
"general noise from the site" in relation to condition 7, and also ensure that "no repairs 
were made in the open", to further protect local residents' amenity. Councillors agreed 
that the wording of the conditions be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Enforcement.

The officer's recommendation was moved and seconded, subject to delegated authority 
to the Head of Planning and Enforcement to confirm the wording of the conditions, 
including the additions suggested by the Committee. The recommendation was then 
put to a vote and unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to delegated authority to 
the Head of Planning and Enforcement to confirm the wording of the conditions.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.50 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Luke Taylor on 01895 250 693. Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however, these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


